MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 47.

Chapter 47.

Resolve providing for the completion of the gun house in Auburn.

Gun house in Auburn, providing for the completion of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the governor, with the consent of the council, is hereby authorized to pay or caused to be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of three hundred dollars, to such person or persons as they may direct, for the purpose of aiding the members of the A company of artillery, in the third division of the volunteer militia of Maine, in the completion of the building erected in the town of Auburn for a gun house and armory for said company; provided, said sum shall, with such aid as may be rendered by said company, be sufficient in all respects to render the same suitable for the safe keeping of the ordnance and ordnance apparatus, and other property committed by the state to the care of said company, and also for an armory and place of meeting and drill for said company.

[Approved March 13, 1861.]

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of Belmore and Young.

Land agent authorized to extend lease of certain water power to Belmore and Young.

Proviso.

Further proviso.

Monoy received for lease, how disposed of, &c.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to extend to Belmore and Young, or their assigns, the lease of the water power on Indian township in Washington county, (which water power was leased to Benjamin Young and Monroe Hill by the land agent, under authority of the act of March thirtieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, for fifteen years, ending August twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight,) for fifteen years from and after said August twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight; provided, that said new lease shall be subject to the rights of the public of the Passamaquoddy Indians, and of parties interested, and provided, that said Belmore and Young shall pay for the same, such compensation in full or annual rent as may be determined by the governor and council. And the money so received for said lease of said water power, shall be deposited in the state treasury and constitute a fund, the interest of which, at six per cent. per annum, shall be forever appropriated to the benefit of the Passamaquoddy Indians, in the same manner that the proceeds of the sales of the timber and grass on said township are now, or hereafter by law may be appropriated.

[Approved March 13, 1861.]